

CAPITAL CASE

No. 22-6488

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN F. MOSLEY, Jr., *Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA, *Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General of Florida*

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
*Associate Deputy Attorney General  
\*Counsel of Record*

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
CAPITAL APPEALS  
THE CAPITOL, PL-01  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3566  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

---

---

## **CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE(S)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
OPINION BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3  
    Facts of the case ..... 3  
    Procedural history ..... 3  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 6  
ISSUE I ..... 6

**WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AFFIRMING THE EXCLUSION OF TESTIMONY THAT THE DEFENDANT'S FATHER SEXUALLY ABUSED HIS SISTERS AS MITIGATION DURING THE PENALTY PHASE AND REJECTING A CLAIM THAT THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THE ADMISSION OF ANY EVEN marginally relevant mitigating EVIDENCE.**

    The Florida Supreme Court's decision in this case ..... 6  
    Florida's death penalty statute ..... 7  
    No conflict with this Court's Eighth Amendment jurisprudence 7  
    No conflict with the lower appellate courts ..... 11  
ISSUE II ..... 12

**WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT REJECTING A CLAIM THAT THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT ALL FINDINGS RELATED TO CAPITAL SENTENCING BE MADE BY THE JURY AT**

**THE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD OF PROOF.**

The Florida Supreme Court’s decision in this case ..... 13

Florida’s death penalty statute ..... 14

Interpretation of state statute is a matter of state law ..... 15

No conflict with this Court’s jurisprudence ..... 16

No conflict with the lower appellate courts ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 322 So.3d 589 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Allen v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 904 (2022) . . .	20
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) . . . . .	13,17,19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 336 So.3d 211 (Fla. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Bell v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 184 (2022) . . . .	20
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) . . . . .	11,21
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 299 So.3d 985 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Bright v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1697 (2021) .	20
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>Craft v. State</i> , 312 So.3d 45 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Craft v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 490 (2021) . . . .	20
<i>Craven v. State</i> , 310 So.3d 891 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Craven v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 199 (2021) . .	20
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 323 So.3d 1241 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Davidson v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1152 (2022) . . . . .	20
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , 322 So.3d 563 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Deviney v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 908 (2022) .	20
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Doty v. State</i> , 170 So.3d 731 (Fla. 2015). . . . .	5
<i>Doty v. State</i> , 313 So.3d 573 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Doty v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 449 (2021) . . . .	20
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	7,8,10

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	5
<i>Fauber v. Davis</i> , 43 F.4th 987 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016) .....	17
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	3,4
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	15
<i>Joseph v. State</i> , 336 So.3d 218 (Fla. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Joseph v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 183 (2022) ..	20
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016) .....	13,16,19,20,21
<i>Lear v. Cowan</i> , 220 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	7,8,9,10
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> , 493 P.3d 815 (2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>McDaniel v. California</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2877 (2022) .	21
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 333 So.3d 1098 (Fla. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>McKenzie v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 230 (2022).....	15,20
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 349 So.3d 861 (Fla. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	15
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1040 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Newberry v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 625 (2020).....	20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	10
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Poole v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1051 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	17,18,19
<i>Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 482 U.S. 182 (1987) .....	11,21
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So.3d 872 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Rogers v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 284 (2020) .....	14,20
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 73 So.3d 178 (Fla. 2011).....	5
<i>Santiago-Gonzalez v. State</i> , 301 So.3d 157 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Santiago-Gonzalez v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2828 (2021) .....	20
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) .....	18
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	15
<i>Sievers v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 47 Fla. L. Weekly S285, 2022 WL 16984701(Fla. Nov. 17, 2022) ...	5
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	7
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	1,5
<i>State v. Trail</i> , 981 N.W.2d 269 (Neb. 2022) .....	21

<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1024 (2022) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 196 N.E.3d 863 (Ohio 2022) . . . . .	21
<i>Woodbury v. State</i> , 320 So.3d 631 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Woodbury v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1135 (2022) . . . . .	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3591(c) . . . . .	8,9
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(d) . . . . .	2
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (2022) . . . . .	7
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (2022) . . . . .	7
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (2022) . . . . .	14
§ 921.141(2)(b)(2), Fla. Stat. (2022) . . . . .	14,19
§ 921.141(3)(a), Fla. Stat (2022) . . . . .	15

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) . . . . .	11,21
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 . . . . .	2
